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Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by ACCIONA, S.A. (“ACCIONA” or the “Company”) exclusively for use during the presentation of financial results for the first
quarter 2013 (Q1 2013). Therefore it cannot be disclosed or made public by any person or entity with an aim other than the one expressed above, without the prior
written consent of the Company.

The Company does not assume any liability for the content of this document if used for different purposes thereof.

The information and any opinions or statements made in this document have not been verified by independent third parties, nor audited; therefore no express or
implied warranty is made as to the impartiality, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or the opinions or statements expressed herein.

Neither the Company, its subsidiaries or any entity within ACCIONA Group or subsidiaries, any of its advisors or representatives assume liability of any kind,
whether for negligence or any other reason, for any damage or loss arising from any use of this document or its contents.

The information contained in this document on the price at which securities issued by ACCIONA have been bought or sold, or on the performance of those
securities, cannot be used to predict the future performance of securities issued by ACCIONA.

Neither this document nor any part of it constitutes a contract, nor may it be used for incorporation into or construction of any contract or agreement.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe shares, in accordance with the provisions of the Spanish Securities Market Law
(Law 24/1988, of July 28, as amended and restated from time to time), Royal Decree-Law 5/2005, of March 11, and/or Royal Decree 1310/2005, of November 4,
and its implementing regulations.

In addition, this document does not constitute an offer of purchase, sale or exchange, nor a request for an offer of purchase, sale or exchange of securities, nor a
request for any vote or approval in any other jurisdiction.

Particularly, this document does not constitute an offer to purchase, sell or exchange or the solicitation of an offer to purchase, sell or exchange any securities.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This document contains forward-looking information and statements about ACCIONA, including financial projections and estimates and their underlying
assumptions, statements regarding plans, objectives and expectations with respect to future operations, capital expenditures, synergies, products and services, and
statements regarding future performance. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts and are generally identified by the words
“expects”, “anticipates”, “believes”, “intends”, “estimates” and similar expressions.

Although ACCIONA believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, investors and holders of ACCIONA shares are
cautioned that forward-looking information and statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, many of which are difficult to predict and generally
beyond the control of ACCIONA, that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied or projected by, the
forward-looking information and statements. These risks and uncertainties include those discussed or identified in the documents sent by ACCIONA to the Comisión
Nacional del Mercado de Valores, which are accessible to the public.

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They have not been reviewed by the auditors of ACCIONA. You are cautioned not to place
undue reliance on the forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they were made. All subsequent oral or written forward-looking statements
attributable to ACCIONA or any of its members, directors, officers, employees or any persons acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the
cautionary statement above. All forward-looking statements included herein are based on information available to ACCIONA, on the date hereof. Except as required
by applicable law, ACCIONA does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information,
future events or otherwise.
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Q1 2013 key highlights

Revenues

EBITDA

Ordinary EBT

Capex

NFD (vs Dec 12)

Construction backlog

Water backlog

Total backlog

(€m)

1,621

327

41

99

7,549

7,047

11,167

18,214

+1.9%

-0.5%

+1.5%

-24%

+0.9%

+1%

+132%

% Chg.

+55%



2. Group financial information
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Jan-Mar 12 Jan-Mar 13 Chg. Chg.
€m €m €m (%)

Revenues 1,591 1,621 30 1.9%

EBITDA 328 327 (2) -0.5%

D&A and provisions (175) (186) (11) 6.2%

Results on impairment / reversal of assets (3) 0 3 n.m.

Results on non current assets disposals or 
held for sale assets val.

2 0 (2) -85.2%

Other gains or losses 1 0 (0) -56.8%

EBIT 153 142 (11) -7.5%
Net financial results¹ (113) (101) 12 -10.5%

Others 0 0 0 714.4%

EBT 40 41 1 1.5%
Income tax (11) (11) 0 -1.8%

Profit after Taxes 29 30 1 2.7%
Minority interest (0) 4 4 n.m.

Attributable Net Profit 29 34 5 18.0%

Energy 85%

Infrastructure 10%

Water 3%

Others 3%

P&L: Key figures

7

EBITDA breakdown¹ 
Q1 2013 

(By division)

1 Net financial results include financial revenues and expenses and exchange differences
2 EBITDA contribution percentages are calculated before consolidation adjustments
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Capex by division

Capex breakdown 
By division

� Significant 24% ordinary capex 
reduction to €99m 

� Core areas capture most of Q1 2013 
capex:

− Infrastructure: capex diversified 
in various concessions works e.g. 
Ruta 160 road (Chile), Chinook 
road (Canada) and Rodovía do Aço
road (Brazil) 

− Energy: capex down by 50%

o39MW wind installed during 
Q1 2013

o74MW under construction

Key highlights

Jan-Mar 12 Jan-Mar 13

Energy 64 32

Infrastructures 71 64

Water 2 4

Service 1 1

Other Activities -6 -1

Net ordinary capex 132 99

Capex(€m)
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+1%

Debt breakdown by division and nature

Net debt breakdown
By division

Gross debt breakdown
By nature

67%

33%

Recourse

Non recourse

€9,122m

Financial structure aligned with long-term nature of the group’s asset portfolioFinancial structure aligned with long-term nature of the group’s asset portfolio

9

(Million Euro) 31-Mar-12

Gross debt 9,122

Cash & cash equivalents -1,573

Net Financial Debt 7,549

(€m) Net Debt Net Debt 

31-Dec-12 31-Mar-13

Energy 6,086 5,913

Infrastructures 225 361

Water 77 94

Service 40 30

Other Activities 1,053 1,152

7,482 7,549
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Net debt evolution

Net debt reconciliation Q1 2013

10

727

Debt
associated
to work in 
progress

577

Derivatives

(€m)

Debt associated to
work in progress

Derivatives

6,178

289

532

6,728
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340
398

517
594

295

35

29

21

94

18

10

7

8

8

9

102
63

56

56

47

3

3

1

0

0

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

489
500

603

753

370

Energy Infrastructures Water Service Other Activities

11

Debt amortization schedule

Principal repayment schedule (€m)¹

¹ Excludes bilateral credit policies, project bridge financing and real estate development loans

No major refinancing events
Undrawn corporate credit lines of €0.9bn

No major refinancing events
Undrawn corporate credit lines of €0.9bn
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Generation ACCIONA Windpower Development &
construction

Consolidation adj. and
others

Total EBITDA

+322m

-17m
-13m

+278m

-44m

-13m

12

Energy: Key figures

Key highlightsKey figures
� Attributable production up 15%: increased capacity in 

LTM (+263MW) and higher national wind and hydro load 
factors vs. Q1 2012, partially offset by lower solar and 
wind international load factor

� As a result of regulatory changes (RD-L 2/2013), 
Spanish wind net average price has decreased 13.2% vs 
Q1 2012 

� Adjusted generation EBITDA margin decrease to 70.3% 
mainly due to the impact of Spanish energy reform and 
lower international production

� Action Plan implementation on track

Q1 2013 Energy EBITDA breakdown 
(€m)

Q1 2013 attributable installed capacity 
(MW)

1 Adjusted generation EBITDA margin excludes the activity of energy commercialization 

(Million Euro) Jan-Mar 12 Jan-Mar 13 Chg. Chg. (%)

Revenues 503 613 110 21.9%

EBITDA 289 278 -11 -3.7%

   Adj. Gen. Mg
1
 (%)78.7% 70.3%
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Energy: Installed capacity and under construction

Installed MW @ Mar 2013

Future installations

90% Attributable Ready to build � 94MW

Ready to build � 138MW

Under construction � 74MW
WIND

SOLAR PV

MW (Total) Spain Internat. Total

Wind 4,728 2,407 7,135

Conventional Hydro 680 - 680

Hydro special regime 232 - 232

Solar Thermoelectric 250 64 314

Biomass 57 - 57

Solar PV 3 46 49

Cogeneration 9 - 9

TOTAL 5,959 2,517 8,476

Q1 2013 Attributable production

Wind Spain � +26% 

Wind Inter. � -4% 

Hydro � +73%

Solar � -39%

Others � +5%

Total attrib. prod. ���� +15%

3.0TWh 

1.8TWh 

0.5TWh 

0.1TWh 

0.1TWh 

5.4TWh 
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Infrastructure: Key figures and backlog

Key figures

� Results decrease due to construction slowdown in 
Spain and the effect of the disposal of the 
University San Luis de Potosi (Mexico) in Q3 2012 
which contributed EBITDA of €1.6m in Q1 2012

� Construction backlog up 1% to €7.0bn (80% civil 
works)

� International backlog reaches 55% vs 48% as of 
March 2012 

Key highlights International backlog Mar 2013
By geography

Construction backlog Mar 2013

Europe (32%)

Latam (50%)

Canada  (6%)

Australia (6%)

RoW (7%)

€7,047m

Spain 
45% 

International 
55% 

(48% in Q1 2012)

€3,858m

14

(Million Euro) Jan-Mar 12 Jan-Mar 13 Chg. Chg. (%)

Revenues 769 639 -130 -16.9%

EBITDA 39 32 -7 -18.5%

      Margin (%) 5.1% 5.0%
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Road Rail Canal Port Hospital Total

# of concessions 12 3 1 1 6 23

EBITDA Q1 2013 (€m) 7 0 0 0 4 10¹

Average life3 (yrs) 33 32 30 30 30 33

Average consumed life3 (yrs) 5 6 6 7 5 5

Invested capital (€m) 1,399 74 64 16 270 1,891²

Infrastructure: Concessions

Under construction

Operating

Operat. + under
construction

3 Weighted average by book value (equity + net debt) excluding holding companies
4 Debt figure includes net debt from concessions held for sale (€28m) and those accounted by equity  
method (€891m) 

Invested 
capital

(€1,891m2)

Spain

Canada

Chile

Mexico

Brazil

Equity: 
€432m

Net debt4: 
€1,459m

15

¹Total EBITDA includes -€2m from holding companies 
²Total Capital invested includes €67m from SPV companies 
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Australia 37%
México 16%
Algeria 9%
Venezuela 2%
USA 2%
Row 34%

16

Water

� Water revenues and EBITDA up 50.8% and 
23.5% respectively helped both by D&C and O&M 
activity growth  

� Water backlog reaches €11.2bn (includes ATLL 
O&M contract)

Divisional key figures

Key highlights

Water backlog (€m)

B
y

g
eo

g
ra

p
h
y

(€
1
1
.2

b
n
)

B
y

ac
ti
vi

ty
(€

1
1
.2

b
n
)

Spain (85%) Internat. (15%)

D&C (6%)

O&M and 
services (94%)

(Million Euro) Jan-Mar 12 Jan-Mar 13 Chg. Chg. (%)

Revenues 89 133 45 50.8%

EBITDA 7 9 2 23.5%

      Margin (%) 8.0% 6.5%
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Service and Other Activities

Service: Key figures

Other activities: Key figures

� TRASMEDITERRÁNEA 
� Fuel cost per mile sailed -15.56%
� Occupancy rate in Q1 2013:

- Passenger: +5.6pp
- Vehicle: +0.7pp
- Linear meter: -0.11pp

� REAL ESTATE � Stock: 957 units

� BESTINVER � Assets under management €6,510m 
vs. €5,5821m as of March 2012 (+16.6%)

� ACCIONA Service includes: facility services, 
airport handling, waste management, logistic 
services and other. 

� Revenues up 5.1% to €137m mainly helped
by better performance of facility services

� EBITDA up €3m

Key highlights

(Million Euro) Jan-Mar 12 Jan-Mar 13 Chg. Chg. (%)

Revenues 136 125 -11 -8.0%

EBITDA -4 8 12 n.m.

      Margin (%) -2.9% 6.2%

(Million Euro) Jan-Mar 12 Jan-Mar 13 Chg. Chg. (%)

Revenues 130 137 7 5.1%

EBITDA -2 1 2 n.m.

      Margin (%) -1.3% 0.5%

Key highlights



3. Conclussions
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Conclussions

19

Significant capex reduction � Ordinary capex down ~24% to €99m

77% of Q1 2013 capex invested in international markets

Creation of ACCIONA Service, to include ACCIONA’s services’ offer

Airport handling, facility services, waste management, logistic services, 
other

Results negatively impacted by energy regulatory changes

Action Plan implementation on track
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